[No. 868, A.]

[Published April 12, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 352.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amend charter of the city of Milwaukee. Fixing salary of comptroller.

SECTION 1. The salary of the comptroller of the city of Milwaukee is hereby fixed at the sum of

four thousand dollars per annum.

This act is amendatory of the char-SECTION 2. ter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the various laws amendatory thereof, and any of the provisions thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1889.

[No. 933, A.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 355.

AN ACT to amend chapter 74, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Richland Center."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment to chapter 74, laws of 1887. question of granting license in Rich-land Center.

Section I. There is hereby enacted a new section to be known as section 5a, of chapter 74, of Relating to the the laws of 1887, which shall read as follows: The common council of the city of Richland Center shall annually, at the spring election therein, submit to the voters of said city, the question of granting license for the sale of intoxicating liquor, or refusing to grant license for the sale of intoxicating liquor therein for the then ensuing

The question, when submitted to the votes, shall be upon a separate ballot, and the ballots on the license question shall be in the following form: Those in favor, "For license;" those against, "No license;" and shall be deposited in a separate ballot box provided for that purpose, and whenever a majority of the voters voting thereon shall declare by their votes as aforesaid in favor of license, then the common council shall grant license according to the provisions of the laws of the state of Wisconsin on that subject: and in case the majority of the voters voting thereon should declare for no license as aforesaid, then, and in every such case, the common council shall have no power or authority to grant license or druggists' permits for the sale of intoxicating liquors and drinks in said city.

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsist-Repealed. ent with the provisions of this act are hereby re-

realed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 10, 1889.

[No. 277, S.]

[Published April 13, 1889.

## CHAPTER 357.

AN ACT to amend chapter 409, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to revise, consolidate and amend the act incorporating the city of Berlin, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section number 158, of chapter 409, Amendment to of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by adding laws of 1887. at the end thereof, the following words: And provided, further, that any member of said common council may demand the call of the yeas and navs on any vote to be taken by said council, and upon such demand being made, the clerk shall call the